UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1534856086 Fee: $66.00

Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 12/14/2015 09:33 AM Pg. 1 of 10

> & [Space Above This Line For Recording Data)
L790AC.1 Loan number: 12486417
Investor loan number: 1704710335

LOAM, A5ODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Proviaing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreeirerit”), made this 12th day of October, 2015, between
SZATKOWSKI, MARIE V (“Borrower”) and Seterus, inc. (“Servicer”) Loan Servicer for Federal National
Mortgage Association (“Lender”}), amends and suprtem ents (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or
Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”}), and Timeiy 7avment Rewards Rider, if any, dated August
24, 2007 and recorded in Book or Liber n/a, at page(s) n/4, Instrument Number 0724733157, of the
Cook Records of IL and (2) the Note, bearing the same date‘as. and secured by, the Security
Instrument, which covers the real and personal property descisb2d in the Security Instrument and
defined therein as the “Property,” located at

3516 N ODELL AVE, CHICAGO IL 60634-3420,

the real property described being set forth as follows:
Property Legal Description - See Attached Exhibit A

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereiv 722 as
follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrarient):

1. Asof November 01, 2015, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument {the
“New Principal Balance”) is U.S. $333,490.54 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. $48,750.54 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance”) and
Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal

SZATKOWSKI, MARIEYV 12486417
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12) Page1of9



1534856086 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal
Balance” and this amount is $284,740.00. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing
Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.125%, from October 01, 2015. Borrower promises to
make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $1,212.27, beginning on the 1st day of
November, 2015, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the
Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The
yearly rate of 4.125% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all
accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be October 01, 2055.

3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed
under th< Nvjte and Security Instrument by the earliest of: {i) the date Borrower sells or transfers
an interest ‘it the Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal
Balance, or {ii}¢h.c new Maturity Date.

4. If Borrower makes a r.ari.al prepayment of Principal, the Servicer may apply that partial
prepayment first to anv leferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to
other amounts due.

5. In addition to the regularly scheduled payments that Borrower is required to pay under the
Modification Agreement, Borrower agre < to pay Servicer an escrow payment in the amount of
$601.54 for deposit into an escrow accown.c far necessary payments to be made by Servicer,
including but not limited to, payments for pioperty taxes and insurance. As permitted by the Real
Estate Settlement Procedures Act and other applicable law, Servicer may adjust the amount of
the Escrow Payment. After notice of such adjustmer?, 3orrower shall pay the adjusted Escrow
Payment.

{a} Each Escrow Payment shall be due on the same day(s) «f the month as the regularly
scheduled payments due under the Modification, cominiencinra November 01, 2015.

{b) In the event Escrow Payments are not made and Servicer acvances its own funds to make
payments that should have been paid from Borrower’s escrow a.count, such amounts will be
added to Borrower’s loan obligation under the Note.

{c} Any failure to make an Escrow Payment when due shall be deemed ta bea default under the
Note and Modification Agreement and upon Borrower’s failure to pay the Eserow Payment,
Servicer may exercise its rights under the Note and Modification Agreement.

(d) Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be pair on the
escrow account payments held by Servicer, Servicer shall not be required to pay any inierest
or earnings on the payments held.

6. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Security Instrument.

SZATKOWSKI, MARIEY 12486417
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—SIngle Family—Fannie Mae UNIFGRM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12) Page2of 9



1534856086 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within
which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

7. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make
all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
paymer<s that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the
following tzrms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. s chove:

(a) all terms anu puovisions of the Note and Security Instrument {if any) providing for,
implementing, o7 re'sting to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under
the Note, including, '#ere applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as
described in paragraph % o' the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph
A.1. of the Timely Paymen’. Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives
any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been
entitled; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjust=e'e rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider,
where applicable, or other instrument cr dezement that is affixed to, wholly or partially
incorporated into, or is part of, the Note o1 Security Instrument and that contains any such
terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) zpove.

8. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) If Borrower has failed to make any payments as a precsudition to this modification under a
workout plan or trial period plan, this modification will be null and void.

(b) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions containzd ‘n the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Ir.strument shall also apply
to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

(c) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Securit Instrument
shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the
Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shail be
diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any wily impair,
diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and Security
Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also,
all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other
persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly
reserved by Lender.

SZATKOWSK), MARIEV 12486417
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT=S5ingle Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.0 {rev. 06.12) Page3 of 9



1534856086 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(e) All administration and processing costs incurred by Servicer in connection with this
Agreement, such as required notary fees, recordation fees, title costs and property valuation
fees, shall be paid by the Servicer, unless otherwise stipulated.

(f) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary
or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns
of the Borrower.

(g} Toexecute other documents as may be reasonably necessary to correct an error {including
butaot Jimited to any inaccuracy, mistake or omission) if an error is detected after execution
of this Agraement. In the event an error is detected, a corrected Agreement will be provided
to Borrowwcr; and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error.
if Borrower e1-<us not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Note
and Security Inst;uriant shall continue in full force and effect and such terms wili not be
modified by this Agrazinent,

9. Borrower will pay to Lender o the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, unti! the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for
payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes und assessments and other items which can attain priority
over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbtar.cz on the Property; {b} leasehold payments or ground
rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums or 25 and all insurance required by Lender under
the Loan Documents; {d)} mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in
lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiurs-in accordance with the Loan Documents;
and (e) any community association dues, fees, and aszezsments that Lender requires to be
escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrowzr shall promptly furnish to Lender all
notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borre'wer sh2ll pay Lender the Funds for
Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pa the Tunds for any or all Escrow
Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Furids for any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower
shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Esc.'ow tems for which
payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall vurnics to Lender
receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may requive. Porrower’s
obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be'dzemed to be
a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items Jditactly,
pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may
exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the
waiver as to any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan

SZATKOWSKI, MARIEV 12486417
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Farily—Fannle Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12) Page4 of 9



10.

11

1534856086 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such
amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act

(“RESPA"}, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a Lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumantzlity, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) orin 20y Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items
no later than ! time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and
applying the Funur, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless
Lender pays Borrowe irierest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a
charge. Unless an agreeraziit is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on
the Funds, Lender shall not e renuired to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds.
Lender and Borrower can agre: in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds.
Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by
RESPA.

if there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as ffined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notifz dorrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary \o r.ake up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If the/e 1s'a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrevier as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make ugp the daficiency in accordance
with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shz:! promptly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

Any and all attorneys fees and legal costs incurred by Borrower or its representativas, with
respect to this loan, will be the sole responsibility of the Borrower.

In the event of future default, Borrower authorizes Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns,
to share certain Borrower public and non-public personal information including, but not limited
to (i) name, address, telephone number, (i) Social Security Number, {iii) credit score, {iv} income,
and (v) payment history and information about Borrower’s account balances and activity, with an
authorized third party, which may include, but is not limited to, a counseling agency, state or

SZATKOWSKI, MARIEY 12486417
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12) Page5 of 9



1534856086 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

local Housing Finance Agency, or similar entity that is assisting Borrower in connection with
obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, including the Trial Period Plan to modify
Borrower’s loan (“Authorized Third Party”).

Borrower understands and consents to Lender or Authorized Third Party, as well as Fannie Mae
{the owner of Borrower's loan), disclosing such personal information and the terms of any relief
or foreclosure prevention alternative, including the terms of the Trial Period Plan to modify
Borrower’s loan, to any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services
Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is
obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with the
loan or znv nther mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated.

Borrower conseris to being contacted by Fannie Mae, Lender, or Authorized Third Party
concerning mongz,e assistance relating to Borrower’s loan including the Trial Period Plan to
modify Borrower’s ican ‘at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email
address Borrower has provided to Lender or Authorized Third Party.

By checking this box, Borrower alsu consants to being contacted by text messaging. []

In Witness Whereof, the Servicer and | hive executed this Agreement.
tﬁ‘) Ligathor Ashe 0CT 29 2015

Seterus, Inc. Authorized Signer Date

oY /0
Date

SZATKOWSKI, MARIE V

SZATKOWSKI, MARIEY 12486417
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—SIngle Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1,01 {rev. 06.12) Page 6 of 9



1534856086 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

State of ILLINOIS )
) ss.

County of ___ (0O )
This instrume:t ‘was acknowledged before me on _CMM m ,

L0b ‘hy SZATKOWSKI, MARIE V.

% i Puna

OFFICIAL SEAL Signature of Notary Public

LISA PERNA 5 Tvoed it
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINQIS yped or printed name:
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:10/0916 SO PU o

(

My Commission expires: IDI 04 ' W

SZATKOWSK), MARIEY 12486417

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ~ Form 3179 1.01 (rev. 06.12) Page7of9



1534856086 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On before me, , personally appeared
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in hisfher/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s} acied, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my r.one and official seal,

Notary Public
State of Oregon

My commission expires on:

Commission No.

SZATKOWSKI, MARIEY 12486417
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT=—SIngle Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1,01 (rev. 06.12) Page8of 9



1534856086 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A
LOT 31 CORNELLA HEIGHT, A SUBDIVISION IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE FRACTIONAL SECTION 24,
TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, SOUTH OF THE INDIAN
BOUNDARY LINE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREQOF RECORDED APRIL 27, 1924 AS DOCUMENT
8370200, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINQIS.
Also Known As: 3516 N ODELL AVE, CHICAGO, IL 60634-3420

SZATKOWSKI, MARIEY 12486417
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3179 1.01 {rev. 06.12) Page 9 of 9



1534856086 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 10/29/2015, before me, Terri L Eichler, personally appeared Heather Ashe,
Authorized Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidencs to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledzed to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies) wrd that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behaif of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

B OFFICIAL STAMP

- TERRI L FICHLER
/. l/ \ .,5 NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
AN COMMISSION NO. 924199
- n n . AMBISSION EXFIRES FEBRUARY 13, 2018

Terri L Eichler, Notary Public oo
State of Oregon

My commission expires on: February 13, 2013

Commission No. 924199



